Intercurrency
Multipayments Service
User guide
COMMERCIAL BANKING
Table of contents
The service 3
Benefits 3
1. Signing up 4

:26T:
3!a
Transaction type code
ANN = Annuity
BUS = Business/Commercial
DEP = Deposit
LOA = Loan
MIS = Miscellaneous
MOR = Mortgage
PEN = Pension
RLS = Rent/Lease
SAL = Salary/Payroll
TAX = Tax
TEL = Transaction by telephone
WEB = Transaction over the Internet
Example
:26T:DEP
No
:99A: 3!a Payment currency
Example
:99A:USD
Yes
:99A: 2!a
ISO code of the destination country for
the payment
Example
:99B:US
Yes
:99C: 35x Deposit notification to payee by email
Example
No
:99D: 35x Deposit notification to payee by fax
Example
:99D:15145555555
No
DO NOT DOWNLOAD
Intercurrency Multipayments Service – User Guide – Cash Management 13
Important :59:/
For all payments:
› The information in field 59 must be distributed over 5 lines: account number on the first line, client’s name on the
second line, and the address on the next 3 lines as indicated above.
› Each line must contain at least 2 alphabetic characters.
› On the 5th line, the country must be indicated by its two-character ISO code, not by its full name.
›     The comma (,) is mandatory between the address, city, province/state and two-character ISO country code
*N.B.: Fields 99C and 99D are mutually exclusive (none; one or the other).
DO NOT DOWNLOAD
Intercurrency Multipayments Service – User Guide – Cash Management 14
Block C – Batch end
Field Format Description Structure and example
Mandatory
field
:32A:
6!n 3!a15d
› Batch process date.
› Currency of the debited
account.
› Total amount of payments*
*Total of all amounts in fields 32B
(all currencies).
:32A:230419USD10171,28
Yes
:99N: n Number of payments in the batch :99N:1 Yes
Currency of the debited account: The currency in this field must be the same as the currency of the account to be
debited for the batch, as indicated in field 50K of Block A.
DO NOT DOWNLOAD
Intercurrency Multipayments Service – User Guide – Cash Management 15
:21:REF CL.000121
:32B:USD300,
:59:NORMAN STACK 1235
PRINCE STREET NEW
YORK, NY